

70306-4

70306-4

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Mar 04, 2013, 2:24 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

COA NO. 70306-4

No. 87895-1

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WILL KNEDLIK,

Appellant,

v.

CENTRAL PUGET SOUND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP

Paul J. Lawrence, WSBA# 13557
Matthew J. Segal, WSBA # 29797
Sarah C. Johnson, WSBA # 34529

1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2100
Seattle, WA 98101-2945
(206) 245-1700

Attorneys for Respondent Central Puget
Sound Regional Transit Authority

 ORIGINAL

Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF ISSUE.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
	A. Background of Underlying Administrative Appeal.....	2
	B. Proceedings Before the Trial Court.....	4
	C. Trial Court Hearing and Orders.....	7
IV.	ARGUMENT	9
	A. Standard of Review.....	10
	B. By Failing to Argue the Merits of the Trial Court’s Dismissal, Mr. Knedlik Has Not Established Any Basis for Reversal and Has Waived His Sole Assignment of Error.....	11
	C. The Trial Court Properly Exercised Its Discretionary Authority to Dismiss This Action for Violations of the Case Scheduling Order.....	14
	1. The Trial Court is Vested with Discretionary Authority to Manage Its Affairs, Including to Dismiss Actions for Violations of Its Orders.....	15
	2. The Trial Court Made the Proper Findings in Support of Dismissal, and Mr. Knedlik Does Not Challenge These Findings on Appeal.....	16
	3. Given These Findings, the Trial Court Properly Concluded Dismissal was Proper.....	21
V.	CONCLUSION.....	23

Table of Authorities

Washington Cases

<i>Apostolis v. City of Seattle</i> , 101 Wn. App. 300, 3 P.3d 198 (2000)	passim
<i>Building a Better Bellevue v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.</i> , U.S. Dist. Ct. W. Dist. of Wash. Case No. 2:12-cv-01019	7
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992)	14
<i>Exendine v. City of Sammamish</i> , 127 Wn. App. 574, 113 P.3d 494 (2005)	12
<i>Freeman v. State</i> , Sup. Ct. Case No. 87267-8	6
<i>Fuller v. Employment Sec. Dept. of State of Wash.</i> , 52 Wn. App. 603, 762 P.2d 367 (1988)	17
<i>Howell v. Spokane & Inland Empire Blood Bank</i> , 117 Wn.2d 619, 818 P.2d 1056 (1991)	13
<i>In re Contested Election of Schoessler</i> , 140 Wn.2d 368, 998 P.2d 818 (2000)	10, 17
<i>Johnson v. Horizon Fisheries, LLC</i> , 148 Wn. App. 628, 201 P.3d 346 (2009)	passim
<i>Kadoranian by Peach v. Bellingham Police Dept.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 178, 829 P.2d 1061 (1992)	14
<i>Knedlik v. Constantine, et al.</i> , Sup. Ct. Case No. 84595-6	9
<i>Matthias v. Lehn & Fink Products Corp.</i> , 70 Wn.2d 541, 424 P.2d 284 (1967)	12

<i>Smith v. King</i> , 106 Wn.2d 443, 722 P.2d 796 (1986)	14
<i>State v. Boggs</i> , 80 Wn.2d 427, 495 P.2d 321 (1972)	13
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 141 Wn.2d 304, 4 P.3d 130 (2000)	17
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 654, 15 P.3d 115 (2000)	13
<i>Woodhead v. Disc. Waterbeds, Inc.</i> , 78 Wn. App. 125, 896 P.2d 66 (1995)	passim

Statutes and Regulations

RCW 43.21C.075	19
WAC 197-11-440	12
WAC 197-11-680	12

Rules

Civil Rule 41	passim
King County Local Court Rule 4	passim
Rule of Appellate Procedure 2.4	12
Rule of Appellate Procedure 10.3	13, 16

Other Authorities

www.soundtransit.org/documents/doc/about/board/ resolutions/ResoR7-1.doc	12
